
jb 

Amendment No. 6 
to 

Contract No. NA 120000138 
for 

Alarm Permitting/False Alarm Tracking Software 
Between 

AOT Public Safety Corporation 
andthe 

City of Austin 

1 .0 The Contract is hereby amended as follows: Change the vendor information as requested 
and documented by the vendor. 

From To 

Vendor Name 
AOT Public Safety Corporation 

Public Safety Corporation 
dba Public Safety Corporation 

Vendor Code VS000003380 V00000948937 

FEIN 

2.0 All other terms and conditions of the Contract remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

BY THE SIGNATURE affixed below, this Amendment No. 6 is hereby incorporated into and 
made a part of the Contract. 

~ '-UL ...t:fxdo -'11@<D1) 
Lill9ii00din:Brown 
Contract Mangement Supervisor II 
City of Austin , Purchasing Office 

//-8-1~ 
Date 



Amendment No. 5 
to 

Contract No. NA120000138 
for 

Alarm Permitting/False Alarm Tracking Software 
between 

AOT Public Safety Corporation (Contractor) 
and the 

City of Austin 

1.0 The above referenced contract is amended as follows: 

The City hereby amends this Contract by adding $7,868.00 to the Total Contract Amount for three 
additional licenses with maintenance for the period of 03/01/2015 through 02/28/2018. 

2.0 The total Contract authorization is recapped below: 

Term Action Total Contract 
Amount Amount 

(Cost) 
Basic Term: 09/20/12 - 09/19/17 $133,988.00 $133,988.00 
Amendment No. 1: Added $14,400 for 3 
additional licenses with maintenance $14,400.00 $144,388.00 
Amendment No. 2: Added $13,300 for an 
interface between this software and the 
Chase pay Connection program $13,300.00 $161.688.00 
Amendment No. 3: Updated contract with City's new 
Contract Manager 
2/20/14 $0.00 $161.688.00 
Amendment No 4: Adding $2,100 for 
additional modifications to assist with the 
interface with the Chase Pay Connection 
Program 
3/17/14 $2,100.00 $163,788.00 
Amendment No 5: Adding $7,868.00 for 3 
additional licenses with maintenance through 
02/28/18 
4/21/15 $7,868.00 $171,656.00 

3.0 MBE/WBE goals were not established for this contract. 

4.0 By signing this amendment the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals are not 
currently suspended or debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the 
General Services Administration {GSA) List of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non­
Procurement Programs, the State of Texas or the City of Austin. 

5.0 All other terms and conditions remain the same. 



By the signature affixed below, this amendment is hereby incorporated into and made a part of the above 
referenced contract. 

Authorized Representative: 

AOT Public Safety Corporation 
103 Paul Mellon Court 
Waldorf, MD 20602 

' 

Signature :...----"":oP--=----'-~f-'-1'---=.Jo.....c..>o...L>oo~ 
City of Austm urchasing Office 

Printed Name SkuJa ((} U ){ {lc H 
Date: lf/J7/ J)' 



AOT Public Safety Corporation 
103 Paul Mellon Court 
Waldorf, MD 20602 

Name I Address 

City of Austin - CTM 
Accoun ts Payable 
P.O. Box 1088 
Austin . TX 78767 

Description 

Software License Renewal - Annual CrvWolf Software 
License and Maintenance Agreement Renewal Fee for the 
period of0310l/201 5 through 02/28/2016 
Software License Renewal - Annual CryWolf Software 
License and Main tenance Agreement Renewal Fee fo r the 
period of 03/0112016 through 0212812017 
Software License Rene\\·al - Annual CryWolf Software 
License and Maintenance Agreement Renewal Fee for the 
period of 03101120 17 through 02128/20 18 

Federal Tax IO 52-2 188829 

Phone # Fax # 

240-607- 1406 30 l-638-9319 

Qty 

I 

I 

I 

Quote 
Date Quote# 

3126/20 14 AUST-09E 

Project 

CryWolf 

U/M Rate Total 

2.508.00 2.508.00 

2.621.00 2.621.00 

2.739.00 2,739.00 

Total S7.868.00 



1 
 

 
Amendment No. 4 

of 
Contract No. NA120000138 

for 
Alarm Permitting/False Alarm Tracking Software 

between 
AOT Public Safety Corporation (“Contractor”) 

and the 
City of Austin 

 
 
1.0 The City hereby amends this Contract by adding $2,100 to the Total Contract Amount for modifications to assist 

the interface with the Chase Pay Connection program.  
 
2.0 The total Contract authorization is recapped below: 
 

Term Action Amount Total Contract Amount 
Basic Term: 09/20/12 – 09/19/17 $133,988.00 $133,988.00 
Amendment No. 1: Added $14,400 for 3 
additional licenses with maintenance 

$14,400.00 $144,388.00 

Amendent No. 2: Added $13,300 for an 
interface between this software and the 
Chase pay Connection program 

$13,300.00 $161.688.00 

Amendment No 3: Adding $2,100 for 
additional modifications to assist with the 
interface with the Chase Pay Connection 
Program 

$2,100.00 $163,788.00 

 
3.0 MBE/WBE goals were not established for this contract. 
 
4.0 By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals are not currently 

suspended or debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the General Services 
Administration (GSA) List of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the 
State of Texas, or the City of Austin. 

 
5.0 All other terms and conditions remain the same. 
 
BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this Amendment is hereby incorporated into and made a part of the above-
referenced contract. 
 
 
Signature & Date:   Signature & Date:  

 
Printed Name:__________________________________ 
Authorized Representative 
 
 
AOT Public Safety Corporation 
103 Paul Mellon Court 
Waldorf, MD  20602 
 

  
Printed Name:__________________________________ 
Authorized Representative 
 
 
Senior Buyer Specialist  
City of Austin 
Purchasing Office 
 
 
 

 



 
Amendment No. 3 

of 
Contract No. NA120000138 

for 
Alarm Permitting/False Alarm Tracking Software 

between 
AOT Public Safety Corporation (“Contractor”) 

and the 
City of Austin 

 
 
1.0 The City hereby amends this Contract by adding $2,100 to the Total Contract Amount for modifications to assist 

the interface with the Chase Pay Connection program.  
 
2.0 The total Contract authorization is recapped below: 
 

Term Action Amount Total Contract Amount 
Basic Term: 09/20/12 – 09/19/17 $133,988.00 $133,988.00 
Amendment No. 1: Added $14,400 for 3 
additional licenses with maintenance 

$14,400.00 $144,388.00 

Amendent No. 2: Added $13,300 for an 
interface between this software and the 
Chase pay Connection program 

$13,300.00 $161.688.00 

Amendment No 3: Adding $2,100 for 
additional modifications to assist with the 
interface with the Chase Pay Connection 
Program 

$2,100.00 $163,788.00 

 
3.0 MBE/WBE goals were not established for this contract. 
 
4.0 By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals are not currently 

suspended or debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the General Services 
Administration (GSA) List of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the 
State of Texas, or the City of Austin. 

 
5.0 All other terms and conditions remain the same. 
 
BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this Amendment is hereby incorporated into and made a part of the above-
referenced contract. 
 
 
Signature & Date:   Signature & Date:  

 
Printed Name:__________________________________ 
Authorized Representative 
 
 
AOT Public Safety Corporation 
103 Paul Mellon Court 
Waldorf, MD  20602 
 

  
Printed Name:__________________________________ 
Authorized Representative 
 
 
Senior Buyer Specialist  
City of Austin 
Purchasing Office 
 
 
 

 

1 
 



Financial and Administrative Sct·vicc Depat·tment 
Purchasing Office 
PO Box I 088, Austin, Texas, 78767 

September 20, 2012 

AOT Public Safety Corporation 
Les Greenberg 
I 03 Paul Mellon Court 
Waldorf, MD 20602 

Dear Mr. Greenberg: 

The City of Austin approved the execution of a contract with your company for alarm permitting/false 
alarm tracking software in accordance with the referenced master agreement. 

Re~onsible Department: Communications and Technology Management 
Department Contact Person: Julie Miller 
Department Contact Email Address: Julie.Miller@austintexas.gov 
Department Contact Telephone: 512-974-3083 
Project Name: Alarm Permitting I False Alarm Tracking Software 
Contt·actor Name: AOT Public Safety Corporation 
Contract Number: MA 5600 NA120000138 
Contt·act No: (Cooperative) NA 
Contract Period: 60 months 
Extension Options: NA 
Dollar Amount: $133,988.00 ~ 
Agenda Item Number:; ... ·'<<···.·<>>···,, 55."\ •. \:\.'''·· .. ·,:·,",'\','''·:>•· .;c.·.•.•.;:;••.·::: >!-'•··<·:··· 
Council Approval Date: ·, < ' ·. · • •.· • 2012 ·.;;·,..c······'""'' · ........... ,.,,, .. ,,,,, .. ,,,,,, 

A copy of the conn·act/purchase order will be forwarded via email. 

Thank you for yom· interest in doing business with the City of Austin. If you have any questions regarding 
this contract, please contact the person referenced under Department Contact Person. 

Sincerely, 

Elisa Folco 
Contract Adn 'nistrator 
City of Austin Purchasing Office 
Finance and Administrative 
Service Department 



CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY OF AUSTIN ("City") 
AND 

AOT Public Safety Corporation ("Contractor") 
FOR 

Alarm Permitting/False Alarm Tracking Software 

Master Agreement: MA 5600 NA12000013B 

The City accepts the Contractor's Offer (as referenced In Section 1.1 .3 below) for the 
above requirement and enters into the following Contract. 

This Contraclls between AOT Public Safety Corporation, dba/Publlc Safety 
Corporation, having offices at 103 Paul Mellon Court, Waldorf, MD 20602 and the City, 
a home-rule municipality Incorporated by the State of Texas, and Is effective as of the 
date executed by the City ("Effective Date"). 

Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meanings given them In 
Solicitation Number MS00060. 

1.1 Th!s Contract Is composed of the following documents; 

1.1. 1 This Contract 

1. 1.2 Statement of Work, Incorporated herein as Exhibit A 

1.1 .3 Software License and Maintenance Agreement, Incorporated herein as 
Exhibit B 

1. 1.4 Payment Schedule, Incorporated herein as Exhibit C 

1.1 .5 The City's Solicitation, R,equest for Proposal (RFP), MS00060 Including all 
documents Incorporated by reference 

1.1 .6 Public Safety Corporation Offer, dated September 29, 2011, Including 
exhibits and subsequent clarifications 

1 .2 Order of precedence. Any Inconsistency or confilct In the Contract documents 
shall be resolved by giving precedence In the following order: 

1 .2. 1 This Contract, including clarifications 

1.2.2 The City's Solicitation as referenced In Section 1.1.5, Including all 
documents Incorporated by reference 

1 .2.3 The Contractor's Offer as referenced In Section 1.1 .6, Including exhibits 

and subsequent clarifications 

AOT Public Safety Corp. & City of Austin Contract 



1.3 Compensation. The Contractor shall be paid a total amount not to exceed 
$133,988.00 as Indicated and defined In the Payment Schedule (Exhibit C). 
Payment shall be made as Indicated In the Payment Schedule after the City of 
Austin's acceptance In writing of the goods and/or services. 

1.4 Term of Contract. The Contract shall become effective on the date executed by 
the City ("Effective Date") and continue for sixty (60) months. 

1.5 lnterlocal Purchaslog Agreements. 

A. The city has entered Into lnterlocal Purchasing Agreements with 
other governmental entitles, pursuant to the lnterlocal Cooperation Act. 
Chapter 791 of the Texas Government Code. The Contractor agrees to 
offer the same prices and terms and conditions to other eligible 
governmental agencies that have an lnterlocal agreement with the City. 

B. The City does not accept any responsibility or liability for the 
purchases by other governmental agencies through an lnterlocal 
cooperative agreement. 

This Contract (Including any Exhibits) constitutes the entire agreement of the parties 
regarding the subject matter of this Contract and supersedes all prior and 
contemporaneous agreements and understandings, whether written or oral, relating to 
such subject matter. This Contract may be altered, amended, or modified only by a 
written Instrument signed by the duly authorized representatives of both parties. 

In witness whereof, the City has caused a duly authorized representative to execute 
this Contract on the date set forth below. 

AOT Public Safely Corp. & City of Austin Contract 



AOT PUBLIC SAFETY CORPORATION 

i.af' 6~AI~C9 
CITY OF AUSTIN 

'13 Uld"'-l+J (1'"1 

Printed Name of Authorized Person 

$ig atura 

Or,v: EX!& 
Title:. Title: 

WT!JY114Pe /8. ZCJIZ 
I Data: Date: 

Llat of Exhibits 

i:Xhiblt A- Statement of Work 
Exhibit B.:. Software L.ioense and Maintenance Agreement 
Exhibit c- Payment Schedule 

AOT Publla Safely Corp. & Oily of Ausun Canlracl 3 



1.0 PURPOSE 

Exhibit A 
Statement of Work 

Alarm system permitting and false alarm tracking Commercial-Off· The-Shelf 
(COTS) software solutions for the City of Austin's Pollee Department (APD). The 
system will encompass the ability to track false alarms and billings of fees 
assessed for false alarms. 

2.0 SCOPE OF WORK 

2.1 Title of Program 

False Alarm (FAAP)- False Alarm Permits 

2.2 Objective 

The handling and the collection of false alarms and alarm permits for the 
Austin Pollee Department. The primary objectives of APD lri purchasing 
COTS are: 

To have a system that will track alarm permits, false alarms, and 
repeat alarms as well as allow for the collection of permit fees and 
false alarm fees. 
To have a system that Is be capable of receiving and processing a 
secure Computer-Aided Dispatch data extract flle upload (produced by 
the City) that contains alarm Incident data and generate reports. 

2.3 Referral Criteria 

APD makes no guarantee as to the number, type, dollar amount, or 
collectabllity of fines or permitting fees from these accounts. However, in 
general, the city's alarm permit fees and false alarm billings bring In 
$2,063,762.26 of revenue annually to the City of Austin's General Fund. 

3.0 BACKGROUND 
The Austin Pollee Department (APD) needs a reliable system to Issue alarm 
permits and track the false alarm Incidents completed by APD. Enhancing 
citizens' access to their government's services contributes to the City of Austin's 
vision of being the most livable city In the country. 

AOT Public Safely Corp. & CIIY of Auslln Contract 4 



By Increasing citizen awareness and access to information and the APD Alarm 
Billing programming In particular, citizens will be able to apply for permits and 
pay for services at their convenience. As an added value to our citizens, District 
Representatives use current alarm permits and false alarm warnings as part of 
their neighborhood education program.( APD District Representatives serve as a 
liaison between the community and the pollee department to assist the 
community In solving neighborhood problems.) 

Currently, citizens requesting to apply for a permit must either contact APD 
Alarm Administration by phone, fax, or by downloading the application from the 
Alarm Administration website. Invoices are also created and mailed to citizens 
and they must pay by check or money order, unless they pay cash In person at 
the Austin Pollee Department Finance Office at 715 East 81

h Street Monday 
through Friday between the hours of 8 a.m. and 4:30 p.m. 

The City currently does not accept online payments for any of the fees 
associated with the Alarm Billing Program. The alarm permit fees and false 
alarm billings bring In $2,063,762.26 of revenue annually to the City of Austin's 
General Fund. These permits Include both residential and commercial 
customers totaling 40,689 permits. The City of Austin generated 12,713 permits 
and 25,944 false alarms In 2010. 

4.0 REPORTS 

4.1 The application must be capable of receiving and processing a secure 
Computer-Aided Dispatch data extract file upload (produced by the City) to 
generate a report for the APD Alarm Unit of the previous day's false alarm 
Incidents and no permits, detailing the Incidents or no permits that did not 
match from CAD reporting sarver to the new system. 

4.2 The application must generate a report to query alarm permits that wll\ be 
expiring within 60 days of a specific date. 

4.3 The application must generate a report to query all alarm permits that will 
expire within a specific dale range. 

4.4 The application must generate a report to query all alarm permits that were 
Issued within a specific date range. 

4.5 The application must generate a report to query all alarm permits that were 
cancelled within a specific date range. 

4.6 The application must generate a report to query all alarm permits that were 
revoked within a specific date range. 

AOT Public Safety Corp. & City of Austin Contract 6 



4.7 The application must generate a report to query all alarm permits that were 
revoked totaling $500,00 or less. 

4.8 The application must generate a report to query all alarm permits that were 
revoked totaling $500.00 or more. 

4.9 The application must generate a statistical report detailing all permits 
within a specific date range and group them by their current status, all paid 
fees collected within that date range, and all refunds generated within that 
date range. 

4.10 The application must generate a dally revenue report for all fees collected 
during a specific date range. 

4.11 The application must generate a report by alarm permit number or 
address, displaying all false alarm Incident Information grouped by robbery 
and burglary call. 

4.12 The application must generate a report of the number of permits for each 
alarm company by zip code. 

4.13 The application must generate a report of permits by apartment complex. 

4.14 The application must generate a report to APD District Representative of 
addresses In their district that are operating alarm systems without a 
permit. 

4.15 The application must generate a report of revoked permits 15 days after 
the revocation letter Is issued within a specified date range. 

4.16 The application must generate a report showing permits that have 
requested appeal hearings. 

4.17 The application must generate separate reports of delinquent accounts of 
30, 60 and 90 + days. 

4.18 The solution must generate reports in a variety offile formats, including 
XML, PDF etc. 

4,19 Reports provided by the application must be compatible with Crystal 
Reports, or provide a mechanism by which they can be Initiated via 
Integration with a Crystal Report's Server. 

5.0 Contractor Requirements 

AOT Public Safety Corp. & City of Austin Contract 6 



1. All system design, software Installation, programming, testing, 
performance tuning, training, documentation and Implementation 
required for the system. If third-party software Is required, Contractor 
must assume full responsibility for Its Inclusion In this solution unless 
otherwise agreed upon in writing by the City and the Contractor. 

2. All technical documents for the proposed system and Its components. 
These documents must Include administrator and end user manuals 
about product Installation and maintenance, Including detailed design 
documents for any customized system application and test plans. 
The Contractor must grant the City the authorization to reproduce 
any provided documents for Internal use subject to copyright 
requirements. 

3. Assist In the development of an acceptance test plan and assist In the 
performance of testing the entire system. During testing, the 
Contractor must be available for assistance and correction of any 
error detected. Testing must be successfully performed before the 
City approves the final sign-off for the acceptance of the system. 

4. Be available via a tall-free number for technical support and problem 
resolution during City business hours (5:00a.m.- 10:00 p.m. CST, 
Monday through Friday) during onslte Implementation and 8:00 a.m. -
5:00p.m. CST during offslte PSG planning and preparation activities. 

5. Provide a detailed list of the necessary resources and expertise, 
complete with personnel job descriptions, which must be required far 
the City to maintain the system once Implemented. 

6. Provide technical training to a minimum of four (4) 11sers AND system 
administration training to a minimum of twa (2) users AND end·u ser 
training to a minimum of four (4) users. 

6.0 PERFORMANCE STANDARDS 

The Contractor's performance Is acceptable when the City of Austin has 
accepted In writing: 

• Delivery of Software 
• Completion of Planning and Project Schedule 
• Acceptance of Data Conversion Methodology and Results (Prior to final data 

conversion Iteration) 
• Completion of System Configuration (Development, Test and Production) 
• Completion of Final Installation (Development, Test and Production) 
• Completion of Training Staff on Software 

AOT Public Safety Corp. & Ctty of Austin Contract 7 



• Completion of System Reliability Testing (after 30 days reliability test· 
Development, Test and Production) 

• Final System Sign Off 

7.0 LAWS, STATUTES AND OTHER GOVERNMENTAL REQUIREMENTS 

Contractor must comply with all laws, statutes, and other governmental 
provisions In effect during the term of the agreement. Any software used by the 
contractor must be compatible with the City of Austin native network 
Infrastructure. 

AOT Public Safely Corp. & Clly of Auslln Conlracl 8 



Exhibit B 
Software License and Maintenance Agreement 

AOT Public Safety Corporation 
103 Paul Mellon Court 

Waldorf, Maryland 20602 
Toll Free: 1·877·729·9653 

www.crywolf.us 

ANNUAL END USER SOFTWARE LICENSE AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT 

This Agreement between AOT Public Safety Cot•poratlon (PSC), located at 103 Paul Mellon 
Court, Waldorf, Maryland 20602; and, the City of Austin Pollee Department, TcKas (End 
User) with its principal place of business at 715 E Eighth Street, Austin, Texas, 78767 

WHEREAS, PSC has created and markets a patented (U.S. Patent No. 6,856,246), 
software proprietary product called CryWolf", (also referred to as the "Software"), an integrated 
suite of software applications operating in a Windows-based environment, designed to assist false 
alann reduction managers and plrumers in government agencies and Industry in accessing 
information relevant to false alanns; and, 

WHEREAS, the Software has been developed at PSC's private expense for the 
commercial marketplace and is not in the public domain; and, 

WHEREAS, the End User desires to obtain a non-transferable, non-exclusive license to 
use CryWolf". · 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows: 

Scope of License. The End User is hereby licensed annually, for so long all the End User 
continues tllis Annual End User Software License and Maintenance Agreement 
("Agreement"), to use the Software on the End User's single system, network, or multiple 
independent systems, as stated in Schedule A- Provided Software Licenses. 

Support Services to End User. Training installation and other support services are to be 
provided, all descnbed ht the End User Alarm Pemritting!Fa\se Alann Tracking Software 
MasteL' Agreement: MA 5600 NA120000!38 ("Contract"). 

Payment. The End User shall pay PSC fbr license(s) and the Support Services described and 
provided all as stated in the Payment Schedule. 

Technical Support. PSC shall provide End User with technical support by telephOlte, 

AOT Public Safety Oorp. & City of Aus\ln Contract 9 



electronically, and by publication for no additional fee as part of this Agreement (See 
Exhibit A). PSC maintains a website to facilitate its technical support. 

Upgrades nnd Addltlonal Services. The End User and PSC may upgrade, as new releases or 
enhancements (bug fixes, patches, etc.) ofthe Software are issued by PSC at no cost to 
the End User so long as End User remains current with the annual support fee. The End 
User and PSC may add to or modifY Software or related support services in conjunction 
with this Agreement or at a Intel' time by executing a mutually agreed contract supplement. 
The license for the use of any upgrades to the Software or its documentation supplied 
through such agreements shall be covered by the tenns of this Agreement. 

Changes. The End User may request, by written notice to PSC, an alteratio11 in the scope or 
duration of the training, installation and/or support services. All changes shall be 
incorporated into this Agreement by the parties' execution of a mutually agt·eed contract 
supplement. No change directive shall vary or otherwise affect the terms, conditions and 
provisions of this Agreement except as specitically set furth in the mutually agreed 
contract supplement. 

Annual Software License and Maintenance Renewal. One year after Jive (production) 
operation; the End User shall have the" option to continue this Agreement with PSC 
exclusively. The annual tee for continuing this software license and maintenance shall be as 
described in the Cotttract, unless custom software modifications are made at the End 
Uset''s request, or additional softwat·e licenses are added by executing a mutually agreed 
Contract amendment. 

Not fol' Corumct·cinl Use Ol' Resole. Use of the Software is limited to use by the End User. The 
End User may not use this Software for commercial purposes. The End User may not 
resell, or otherwise transfer for value, the Software. 

Remo\'al, T•·ansfcr, or Modification of Software. The End User shall keep all copies ofthc 
Softwate at the actual site(s) of installation and Ul no other place (except that one back-up 
copy may be kept at the End User's usual location for keeph1g computer data back-ups), 
The End Uset· shall not remove the Software outside the United States. The End User · 
shall not modifY nor authorize modification of the Software in any 1nanner without express 
written permission ofPSC. 

Reproduction aud Copyright. The Software is protected under the Copyright and Patent laws 
of the United States, and as extended by treaty, Canada. To the extent permitted by law, 
the End User may not copy, or allow anyone else to copy or otherwise reproduce, any 
part of the Software without plior wt·itten consent ofPSC, except to store and/or install a 
copy of the Software on a storage device, such as a network server, used only to run the 
Software on other computers over an internal network. The Software must be copied as a 
whole and each copy must include !Ius Agreement. To the extent pennitted by law, all 
other copying is prohibited, 

AOT Public Safety Corp. & City of Austin Contract 10 



Limitations on Reverse Engineering, De compilation and Disassembly. The End Usct· may 
not t·everse engineer, decompile, or disassemble the Software. 

Separation of Components. The Software is licensed as a single product. Its component parts 
may not be sepamted. 

Notices of Intellectual Propet·ty Rights. The End User shall assure that PSC• s notices of 
intellec(ual prope1iy (e.g., patent, trademark, and copyright notices), if any, shall remain 
\•isible on the Software when displayed electronically or when output created by it is 
prh1ted out. · 

Warranty and Dlsclnlmet·. The Software will perfonn substantially in accordnnce with its 
accompanying udministmtive and user manuals, and any additional End User specifications 
included h1this Agreement. For a period of one year from the date of this Agreement, 
PSC agrees to con·ect or replace, at its own expense, any software that does not conform 
to this documentation and specifications. As to the Software and its documentation, ALL 
WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS OF USE FOR A 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, EXCEPT FOR THOSE 
CONTAINED IN THIS AGREEMENT, ARE DISCLAIMED AND WAIVED BY PSC. 

The End User is obtaining the Software to support the End User's enforcement of the 
curre11t End Use1' lillse alann ordinance ("Ordinance"). Beyond suppotting enforcement of 
this Ordinance, PSC does not guarantee that the Software will meet 'all requirements" of 
the End User's business or all requirements of the Software with which it interacts. PSC 
shall not be responsible for any damages. consequential or otherwise, that the End User or 
its employees or agents in the use of the Software may suffer. (Such damages shall include 
but not be limited to lost profits, lost sales, all actions lying b1 tort, prhna facie tort, or any 
other cause of action arising out ofthe use or perfm1nance of the Software.) 

Termination. The software license shall terminate immediately if the End User does not 
comt>ly with any tenn of this Agreement, including but not limited to, nonpayment of 
license and maintenance fees, nonpayment of other contracted tor services, removal of the 
Software to other locations, unauthorized copying of the Software, or modifYing the · 
Software in any manner. The End User may tenninate this license at any time by so 
indicating in writing to PSC. 

Return/Destruction of Software. Upon termination, this license shall cease; ail copies of the 
Software and documentation ·shall be returned to PSC or destroyed. Al1y use of the 
Software after termination is not authorized by PSC and shall be considered by PSC to be 
infringement of its intellectual properly rights. 

Protection of PSC Trade Sect•ets and Intellectual Property. Except as directed by PSC and 
pennitted under this Agreement, the End User shall not at any time during or a!\er the 
term of this Agreement allow the copying of the Software or its documentation by any 
person, or pern1it any other person to authorize copying or make copies ofthe Software, 
its documentation, or any part of' it. The End User shall not decompile, 1·evcrse engineer, 

AOT Public Safaty Corp. & City of Austin Contract 11 



or disassemble the Software. Only the End User's employees or agents understanding the 
basic tenns ofthis license and who are aware of PSC's ownership of the Software shall 
have access to any fucility fur copying the Software or decompiling, disassembling, or 
modizying it. PSC het·eby grants the right to the End User to copy the licensed Software as 
necessary to its hard disks or other such storage medium to efficiently operate the 
·Software on the End User's single-user system, multiple-user system, or network, as 
authorized by this Agreement. 

Andlts. PSC may make reasonable examinations of the End User's computer installations to 
ascettain that the End User is complying with the limitations upon copying stated in this 
Agreement. If such an examination shows any non-complia11ce, PSC may te1minate this 
Agreement, and the End User shall pay all expenses of such examination. 

Injunctive Relief. The misuse, copying, or disclosme of the Software will give rise to 
hreparable injury to PSC, and leave PSC inadequately compensated in damages. 
Accordingly, PSC may seek and obtain injunctive relief against the End User's breach or 
threatened bt•each, in addition to any other legal remedies, such as suit for copyright 
infringement, which may be available. The End User further acknowledges and agrees that 
these covenants are necessary for the protection ofPSC's legitimate business interests and 
are reasonable in scope and content. 

Related Softwnl'e. This Agreement may be executed concun·etltly along with an agreement 
with othm· software companies that cover certain application software that works with the 
Software. The End User acknowledges that the other software companies and PSC a1·e 
each responsible for different functions and that there are no representations or 
ng1·eemenis regarding the Software other than those contained in tlus Agreement. 

Governing Law. The laws of the State ot'Texns shall govem this Agreement, 

Assignments, Transfers. This Agreement, the rights, duties, and obligations in tins license, ot' 
the Software and its documentation may not be assigned or transferred by the End User. 

Notices. Notices to parties shall be at the addresses stated above. 

Consent to Jurisdiction, Venue, and Service. All legal proceedings relating to the subject 
matter of this Agreement shall be maintained in courts sitting within Travis County, State 
ofTeKns. The End User consents and agt·ees that jurisdiction and venue for such 
proceedings shall lie exclusively with such courts. Service of process in any such 
proceeding may be made by certified mail, retum receipt requested, addressed to the party 
where it is to receive notice. 

Sevct•abU!ty. If any provision ofthis Agreement is held invalid or othenvise unenforceable, the 
enforceability oft he remaining provisions shall not be impaired 

No Waiver. The failure by any party to exercise any right stated in this Agreement shall not be 
deemed a waiver of the right. 

AOT Public Safely Corp. & Clly of Austin Contract 12 



Complete A~I'OOIIIUIIt. This Agreement nnd P\\l'Chnao Order sets tbrth t11e entire illlderst~nding 
of the pnrties ns to tho Agl'ecment's subject mntto1· nnd mny not be modil!od except by 
tin·thol' written ngreomont. 

WHEREAS, tho pm'tios hnvo oxecutocl this Agreement on the dntos indionted below. 

Dntc:~O/;A 
·1 I 

City of Austin .P . ce tJ() 
By ~~~;,.~-Q~ t:j UL 

[Nnmo uml Tillo] . · 

AOT Publlo Sofoly Corp, & Clly or Auallrl Conlraol 



Exhibit C 

Payment Schedule 

Software Implementation 

Softwara lmplemontatlon % oiPavmant Payment Amount 
Delivery of Software 30% $28,560 
Completion of Planning and Pro]e~t Schedule 10% $9,520 
Atceptance of Data Conversion Methodology and Results 10% $9,520 
Completion of System Configuration 10% $9,520 

Comp!etion of Final installation 10% $9,520 

Com~Jiation of Training staff on Software 10% $9,520 
completion of system Reliability Tasting 10% $9,520 
Final system Sign Off 10% $9,520 

Total 100% $95,200 

12 Month Extension Options 

Wa!lanty & Malntenante- Extension Options AoouaiFee 
1st. 121Vionth Extension Option $9,144 
2nd- U Month Extension OPtion $9,502 
3rd ·12 Month Extension Option $9,876 
4th ·12 Month Extension Option $10,266 

Total $39,788 

AOT Public Safely Corp. & Clly of Auslln Contract 14 



City of Austin, Texas 
Alarm Permitting/False Alarm Tracking 

Summar 
Brief Description 

Hardware 

Software 

Warranty/Maintenance (Includes Software Source Code Escrow) 
(5-years) 

Implementation Sei'Vices 

Miscellaneous (Includes Trawl Expenses) 

GRAND TOTAL 

9.1.1 Annual Software License, Maintenance and Support 

Section 9 
Cost Proposal 

Sub Total 

.00 

$38,000.00 

$38,788.00 

$43,400.00 

$7,000.00 

$127,188.00 

Maintenance and support fees will begin one year from the date of City acceptance of the 
application software. The maintenance and support fees will be invoiced at the beginning of 
each subsequent year after City acceptance beginning with the second year. These terms are 
included in PSC's standard End User Software License, Maintenance and Support Agreement. 

Maintenance and support includes use of the software, all standard software updates, any fixes 
or patches the application software requires or PSC recommends. All labor, travel costs, 
telephone support, testing equipment and other tools or materials required are included in the 
pricing. The service and maintenance provided during years two through five will be the same 
as that provided during the initial one year warranty period. 

9.1.2 City-Hosted Approach - Financing Option (No Initial City Investment) 

As an alternative to the fixed-price pricing model described in Section 9.1 above, PSC proposes 
a no risk, revenue share option to finance the proposed City-Hosted approach for an Alarm 
Permitting/False Alarm Tracking solution. 

We offer the City of Austin this risk free, financing option for two reasons. First, we are 

confident enough in our ability to quickly and smoothly transition the City from its current 
solution to CryWolf that we will base our compensation entirely on the project's success. 
Second, we are sensitive to the budget challenges cities and counties nationwide face in the 
current fiscal environment and, accordingly, would like to propose this alternative pricing 
approach to allow the City of Austin to purchase an installed system without any upfront capital 
expenditure. 

©2011 Public Safety Corporation 9-3 



Section 9 
Cost Proposal 

City of Austin, Texas -
Alarm Permitting/False Alarm Tracking 

REVENUE SHARE PERCENTAGE (Years One through Three)* 3.75% 

*Percentage of all alarm permit and false alarm related revenue collected by the City. 

The term is three years from the date that initial revenue is collected using the CryWolf 

system. The percentage includes applications software license, maintenance and support 

for the three years. 

REVENUE SHARE PERCENTAGE (License, Maint, Support- Years Four and Five)*. 1.0% 

*Percentage of all alarm permit and false alarm related revenue collected by the City 

Includes escrow of Software source code. 

9.2 PSC-Hosted Approach 

Public Safety Corporation (PSC) also has a long and successful track record of administering 
alarm programs as a complete, turnkey solution to increase service levels, reduce false alarms 
and increase revenue collections on a risk free, "self-funded" basis. The following sections 
describe our proposed fee structure for a PSC-Hosted approach to provide Alarm 
Permitting/False Alarm Tracking services for the City of Austin. 

In the PSC-Hosted approach, we propose a pricing model that derives our fees exclusively from 
the false alarm revenue received and provides for a 100% "Revenue Sharing" basis. Based on 
our analysis of the Austin false alarm program revenue, projected program costs and alarm 
program activity, we propose a graduated revenue sharing approach that we believe will 
enhance the overall program solution and provide additional benefit to the City of Austin. 

9.2.1 Revenue Sharing Approach 

Based on past reported Austin Alarm Program revenue and our expectation that a significant 
number of false alarms can be eliminated, we believe that the potential annual alarm revenue 
in the first year could be $2,000,000. Based on this potential revenue estimate, we recommend 
the following percentages, which decrease as revenue increases; during each annual period 
beginning on the date revenue is first collected. 

Under any fee schedule scenario, this graduated approach provides the City of Austin maximum 
control over the effective revenue share percentage and provides PSC additional incentive, i.e. 
higher average percentage, to reduce false alarms. 

Range of Collections % Collections 

Based on Annual Collection Periods 
--------------~-

0- $500,000 18% 
~~----------------------------------

$500,001 - $1,000,000 14% 

-~~LOQQ,QQ_1 and a boy_e_ _ ____________________________________ ------------~--.L..~---1_2°_% __________ _ 

9-4 ©2011 Public Safety Corporation 



City of Austin, Texas 
Alarm Permitting/False Alarm Tracking 

(J 9. Cost Proposal 

Section 9 
Cost Proposal 

In response to the City of Austin's RFP for Alarm Permitting/False Alarm Tracking, Public Safety 

Corporation (PSC) proposes two alternative approaches to support the City's ordinance and 
false alarm management needs. 

• City-Hosted Approach: A software package to be completely installed in the City of Austin 

and operated by City staff. 

OR 

• PSC-Hosted Approach: PSC administers the City of Austin's false alarm program on a 

turnkey basis. 

The following sections outline the pricing structure for each approach. 

9.1 City-Hosted Approach 

The following proposed pricing model includes all labor, materials, alarm management 

software, web pages, professional services, and training required to implement and make fully 

operational the City-Hosted approach to Alarm Permitting/False Alarm Tracking software as 

described in this proposal. 

As requested, the total installed price includes five years of software maintenance and support 
covering all system components, beginning on the date of live system operation and City 

acceptance. The price also includes escrow of the software source code. The total Installed 

price is itemized on the following spreadsheets, as required in the RFP. PSC assumes the City 

will provide the required hardware, operating system software and MS SQL database licenses. 

Hardware Costs 
Requirement Number Task Description Model Number Unit Cost Number of Units Total Cost 

None >U UIJ 

so 00 

woo 
$0 {)IJ 

)U [XI 

>U Ull 

$0 00 
)U UU 

$0 0( 

$00( 

>lliJI 

$0 01 

"''" so[)( 
$0 01 

'" lfi, 
SOOC 
so()( 
$0 ()( 

$0 oc 
SU Ul 

~ooc 
>U Ul 

$0 00 

$0 UL 

~ 
>U \XI 

$0 ()(l 

)(J\K: 

• so on 

©2011 Public Safety Corporation 



Section 9 
Cost Proposal 

Requirement Number 

City of Austin, Texas 
Alarm Permitting/False Alarm Tracking 

IOTAl 1J8. 000 OQ 

lm /ementatio11 Services 
Task Deacrlptlon Tota l 

In kn~utat10n Planuin • and 13usmt,-sS Rule Cunli •urJtiun $6,600 

Pe1mit dala co m·t:rsiun- estimated lt'O,I)()) ennics 

lrtcch C \ 0 l nt~rfuce Confi •ur.tlion $5.200. 

Online:: Pavmem lnt~:tfacc Sctu $1, 200. 

(kls ite Sotlware Tes dn •. Tminin •. and 0.>-li" c ,, )'loislalh:c $16.600 

TOTAL 

Miscellaneous 
Requirement Number MisceUaneous Items Cost 

Travel Expenses $7,000.00 

TOTAL $7,000.00 

9-2 ©2011 Public Safety Corporation 

) 
~' 



City of Austin, Texas 
Alarm Permitting/False Alarm Tracking 

Section 9 
Cost Proposal 

(j) Only bank fees, citizen refunds (if any), and credit card fees (if any) will be paid from gross 
\.~F; collections before revenue sharing percentages are applied. The graduated percentages will be 

applied incrementally, e.g. $2,000,000 in annual collections would yield the following PSC 
revenue share: 18% of $500,000 + 14% of $500,000 + 12% of $1,000,000, or a total of $280,000 
(86.0% City of Austin and 14.0% PSC). 

Revenue Sharing Price Assumptions: 

The percentages in our pricing methods are based on several assumptions: 

• The Ordinance fee/fine schedules remain in substantially the same form as currently 
proposed in the City of Austin Ordinance. 

• The City applies a fair, but firm approach to appeals resulting in alarm fines being 
generally upheld on appeal; 

• The City actively supports enforcement of the Ordinance, i11cluding the proactive 
collection of all fine amounts owed. 

9.2.2 Mechanism for Revenue Share Calculation and Funds Transfer 

For the provision of all services and technology outlined in this proposal, PSC proposes to 
obtain payment exclusively from the collected revenues PSC helps generate. There will be no 
upfront systems development, licensing, conversion, equipment, travel or other costs. PSC will 
purchase, configure, install, and customize everything PSC needs to provide the Alarm 
Permitting/False Alarm Tracking for the PSC-Hosted approach. 

PSC proposes the following collection and payment transfer procedure which we have used 
successfully in many jurisdictions. 

• At the beginning of each month, PSC will reconcile all amounts collected during the 
previous month and provide the City of Austin with an invoice showing the fee 
calculation and supporting payment reconciliation. L 

• Once the invoice is approved by the City, electronic transfers, e.g. ACH transfers, would 
be authorized to the City of Austin and to PSC for the proposed revenue share amounts. 

©2011 Public Safety Corporation 9-5 



CR.,vWoLF 
FALSE ALARM SOLUTIONS 

December 22, 2011 

Jeff Dilbert, MSIM, CPSM; CPSD, C.P.M., A.P.P. 

Buyer II 
Finance & Administration Services Department 

Purchasing Office 
124 W. 8th Street. Ste 308 

Austin, TX 78701 

RE: Proposal for Alarm Permitting/False Alarm Tracking Software (RFP# MS00060) 

Revised Cost Proposal for City-hosted Solution 

Dear Mr. Dilbert: 

As requested, Public Safety Corporation (PSC) is pleased to provide this revised Cost Proposal based on 

PSC incorporating the following additional tasks in our Proposal of September 29, 2011 in response to 
the above referenced RFP. The additional tasks are as follows: 

1. PSC will configure the CryWolf system web pages and database to allow an alternative, City­
specified, online credit card processor to process online payments. In this approach, the 
City-specified processor will assume full responsibility for PCI compliance. This approach will 

also necessitate a direct relationship (processing contract) between the City and the 
specified processor. In addition, the City-specified processor will be responsible for 

maintaining and providing its standard documentation on PCI compliance to the City of 
Austin. For this approach, the one-time cost for PSC initial configuration and testing of the 

processing interface will be $4,800- $13,800. The cost will depend on whether PSC can 
configure its existing payment processing software interface to the requirements of the City­

specified processor ($4,800) or will have to develop a new interface (up to $13,800). 

The online payment processing function is independent of the other CryWolfweb page 
functions, e.g. online alarm registration and renewal, citizen information/education, alarm 
user account review, etc. Accordingly, the online payment function can be activated at any 

time, either as part of the initial web page implementation or at a later date if preferred by 

the City. 

2. At the beginning of the CryWolf software implementation, PSC will configure and test the 
CryWolf application in the City's technical environment. This task will include 3 -4 days (2- 3 
days onsite at City facilities) of a senior PSC technical staff member working with City and 

Police IT staff to install, configure and test the communications between the CryWolf client 
software and a test SQL Server database. The cost ofthis task will be $6,800 which includes 
$5,400 PSC staff time and up to $1,400 travel expenses. 

Based on the addition of these new tasks, we have revised the City-provided cost sheets in our 
September 29, 2011 Proposal and include the revised cost sheets in the attached Exhibit- Revised Cost 

Proposal for City-hosted Alarm Permitting/False Alarm Tracking Software. 

PUBLIC SAFETY CORPORATION 

103 f'au\ 'M;;\\on Court l Waldorf, MD l 'Tel: 240.&07.1400 \ l'ax: 10l.o3B.91'19 \'Toll-free: B77.72!:1.!3o53 
www.crywolf.us 



Revised Cost Proposal 
December 22, 2011 

City of Austin, Texas 
Page 2 of4 

We look forward to working with the City of Austin to successfully implement a comprehensive False 
Alarms Tracking and Billing solution and to help the City accomplish its program objectives while 
benefiting citizens, the City, and the perception of City services. 

Should you have any questions about our proposal or this revised Cost Proposal, please contact me at 
the addresses and numbers below. 

~··~~~~~~ 
Les Gree berg 
Chief Executive Officer 
Public safety Corporation 
lgreenberg@publicsafetvcorp.com 
103 Paul Mellon Court 
Waldorf, MD 20602 
Phone: 877.n9.9653 xlOl 
Direct: 240.607.1401 
Fax: 301.638.9319 



CR.,vWoLF 
FALSE ALARM SOLUTIONS 

December 22, 2011 

Jeff Dilbert, MSIM, CPSM; CPSD, C.P.M., A.P.P. 

Buyer II 
Finance & Administration Services Department 

Purchasing Office 
124 W. 8th Street. Ste 308 

Austin, TX 78701 

RE: Proposal for Alarm Permitting/False Alarm Tracking Software (RFP# MS00060) 

Revised Cost Proposal for City-hosted Solution 

Dear Mr. Dilbert: 

As requested, Public Safety Corporation (PSC) is pleased to provide this revised Cost Proposal based on 

PSC incorporating the following additional tasks in our Proposal of September 29, 2011 in response to 
the above referenced RFP. The additional tasks are as follows: 

1. PSC will configure the CryWolf system web pages and database to allow an alternative, City­
specified, online credit card processor to process online payments. In this approach, the 
City-specified processor will assume full responsibility for PCI compliance. This approach will 

also necessitate a direct relationship (processing contract) between the City and the 
specified processor. In addition, the City-specified processor will be responsible for 

maintaining and providing its standard documentation on PCI compliance to the City of 
Austin. For this approach, the one-time cost for PSC initial configuration and testing of the 

processing interface will be $4,800- $13,800. The cost will depend on whether PSC can 
configure its existing payment processing software interface to the requirements of the City­

specified processor ($4,800) or will have to develop a new interface (up to $13,800). 

The online payment processing function is independent of the other CryWolfweb page 
functions, e.g. online alarm registration and renewal, citizen information/education, alarm 
user account review, etc. Accordingly, the online payment function can be activated at any 

time, either as part of the initial web page implementation or at a later date if preferred by 

the City. 

2. At the beginning of the CryWolf software implementation, PSC will configure and test the 
CryWolf application in the City's technical environment. This task will include 3 -4 days (2- 3 
days onsite at City facilities) of a senior PSC technical staff member working with City and 

Police IT staff to install, configure and test the communications between the CryWolf client 
software and a test SQL Server database. The cost ofthis task will be $6,800 which includes 
$5,400 PSC staff time and up to $1,400 travel expenses. 

Based on the addition of these new tasks, we have revised the City-provided cost sheets in our 
September 29, 2011 Proposal and include the revised cost sheets in the attached Exhibit- Revised Cost 

Proposal for City-hosted Alarm Permitting/False Alarm Tracking Software. 

PUBLIC SAFETY CORPORATION 

103 f'au\ 'M;;\\on Court l Waldorf, MD l 'Tel: 240.&07.1400 \ l'ax: 10l.o3B.91'19 \'Toll-free: B77.72!:1.!3o53 
www.crywolf.us 



Revised Cost Proposal 
December 22, 2011 

City of Austin, Texas 
Page 2 of4 

We look forward to working with the City of Austin to successfully implement a comprehensive False 
Alarms Tracking and Billing solution and to help the City accomplish its program objectives while 
benefiting citizens, the City, and the perception of City services. 

Should you have any questions about our proposal or this revised Cost Proposal, please contact me at 
the addresses and numbers below. 

~··~~~~~~ 
Les Gree berg 
Chief Executive Officer 
Public safety Corporation 
lgreenberg@publicsafetvcorp.com 
103 Paul Mellon Court 
Waldorf, MD 20602 
Phone: 877.n9.9653 xlOl 
Direct: 240.607.1401 
Fax: 301.638.9319 



Amendment No. 1 
of 

Contract No. NA120000138 
for 

Alarm Permitting/False Alarm Tracking System 
between 

AOT Public Safety Corporation 
and the 

City of Austin 

1.0 Amend the agreement to add three (3) additional full CryWolf licenses at $4,000.00 each for a subtotal of 
$12,000.00 and annual software maintenance at $2,400.00, for a total of $14,400.00. 

2.0 The total Contract authorization is recapped below: 

Term Action Amount Total Contract Amount 
Original Contract 9/20/12-9/19/17 (5 client type $133,988.00 $133,988.00 
licenses and annual maintenance) 
Amendment No.1: Add (3) full CryWolf Licenses $14,400.00 $148,388.00 
and annual software maintenance 

3.0 MBE/WBE goals were not established for this contract. 

4.0 By signing this Amendment the Contractor certifies that the Contractor and its principals are not currently 
suspended or debarred from doing business with the Federal Government, as indicated by the General Services 
Administration (GSA) List of Parties Excluded from Federal Procurement and Non-Procurement Programs, the 
State of Texas, or the City of Austin. 

5.0 All other terms and conditions remain the same. 

BY THE SIGNATURES affixed below, this Amendment is hereby incorporated into and made a part of the above­
referenced contract. 

Signature 

David Kucko, Corporate Contract Administrator 
lty of Austin 

Purchasing Office 



C.ty tlf Au$bfo, T . .... 
1Nf'!Ai~Qfttsc:...rw.'*' 

Clly ol Austin, Ttun 
EQUAL [ MPl0YMENTIFAIR HOUSHfO OffiCE 

NON CHSCRIMINATIOH CERT.,.ICATION 
SOUC:ITATIONNO M'lOOOI< 

•O Cfyd A..t .. ,.., Te.-. r'()WNER') 

Cna~er !)..4 O!SCI"'''"'Ioo<~ in [m~ by C.!~ Contractors 
Set. 4-2 DIIK.rlmln• tory Emptoyment p,K tocet Prohibited. ~ ntt [Q!j.tl Et~..Povrnen~ Op~litllntty [j,- f,Q} etnployer. ct. 
CM1rOI<:Ior v.ool ~~ ~ ~nel ac..l~tbto\ In M.OIJI"diilfiC€' """h ~N11>11ed Tedit'al. tll>1fl ~t! roc• ((0 1.~ w-d 
req.JI;;at~~D"& ¥1(1 IIQI'M~ 

{8} (l) NIOIII••.._..on_,clau--..-,~P'---"*IItt ... ~ 

12) Tow... ......... aaon •~ .-: o1~ q ~and.,_~--~ uw.g 
~.....,..,.,.~~tJrl)Cl.oOedag,..,.t'Wifl'lonG:III'edo"U..Ch4tllf Sudl#~ 

~ .., ... •"'""* but tllll be MIIMI '" OJI1 as~ ar lll"ffo)',...,l tndud1f9l'lu1"Q. pl...,.,..., UP!J<'Id•ng 
t•o!llfl~l(lt, O..nohon_ reot~tlrnent reaf•''"lNit ilo:N9f1j&ong. ~\"'"lot trao~l'lg and apJ)'II!,_., (!thop. rtlli!8 ol Poll~ or 
otiJar f!Ym D1 ('011"1~~11011 ard laryoft Of'" tormin.x1011 

(3) To POtC In con~p.:.UOU-$ pl.,;:es, wY.wloibl~ to f<~oye~ and lll!'l~aoru lnr employr1'~lr•ol!~n kl be prO\'o.:led by 
OWI'¥R loifCbi"I(J bth tl'lr. prtl'fl&lnM<II hit-~ 

(41 ro._ ... ~OI•d~...,._,Vt~-,..DJ•on.......,oftf'W~,..,..,.. 
....... ~ ~ ... ,...,. ~alianlo;w ~ ........ ~lao .... G'eed COOt. •II!IQOn. 
_.O"Wiorp.wu ... ~..,.........., . ....., ....ani&IIU,XJ:or~ 

(5) ToobUol'l•••:l@l'l~rr..-lla..,.,,,.[_QIIIIQI1ork>I"«OI!}MZMoOn~Wbol«.....-oretoCortrkkn 
.., whdt Mid ..non t. Org;lru"'IQI'I t'lll~ aQri!IOd no1 1o er"IQagG on..,~ ~lf!l•nalor)o .n•~.ent prac~ ,.., 
dl"ffl"lfCJtnt,.,•ctliiiPier3nd loc~•lfi'I'NIWetJ~to1Mp4<l..,lpulleor=i<'!ndprov•lf)'""' 'lttol-.c:h~p1Ar 

(6. To <:OOOifil!O fuiiV <Mih DYm (R't HlllllMI Rights C(lnvn~<IIOI'I In CQI'I'IediOn Wlh 911)' I!'W~·I''I'\tton or COOCII•abOil 
tolf<)l1 d I-1ICI 1-tJT\an Rq'il \ COro'!fi'!I"WOI"I 10 el*lrog lh.'lt h ~!)06fl ol lhr- pro¥...:n. itl')arl'lt di'!l7m•n;>h·y 
e'l"!~prarboe&arebf!or'9c.,..,_,out 

(Tt To,...,...«<II'P~._.IIfo.t.••''·dl,._~byal~t.¥"'0.,....,_.....,.~-.tv 
tUd .., ~ pruwdnQ lor ,. -~ af Sl...IJOO Cll"-. n antee11an 1llilh.., c::or.-act _,. 
OW~A UJti1C1 Ill lhe: ...... d._ Cf'oiNpW 

ror the~ u~•• Ofi~W" ;;,nc~ ¥ft f8l~I'IIJ ~. c::onvol(~Qt .td<•t-<~• .._ prtlllo'l60"1t d "~ Clty'to "''"III"IIJf'"l St.lt'ld.,.. 
1«-rd•K:•m+naiiOn l 'oll"tW!l lo;Jrthb'llow 

CilyofAus.tl"' 
M ir>imum 8tandaltl NOn·Oisc;riminatlon., Employment Polic;y; 

A.s ;woo (~fill E··~'"'Y""*" ~· ry I(· ....,.,_ II C ~- w• CU"1 

~..eH...,_'-'era'""-.-tllocalfE0.-..•..:1~ 

TfleC.:..(II.iut wllnd~..,_,~or.,.,..tr.a..a0tl~(788d.CIOb' M'C.CWWIIC)'".Qfl'l .• .._ 
apE!. ~- .....-... -''*l'us ~ ....,.., ~Y- or ••,.J O"..,.;wiiOf""l "-• poltt,-~$ ~ CJ~J of 
ampiOY"llPf'( -"~'?fi<'VJg ~ l.lj.);/rdLli'Jil. ~ ... io .. n"'""''· /t:"<JIMIJneni.lltm•ol'l! ... l/~,.,.1,~. ~o()l) 
fOI'Iro.orw!QI/fld~etot~slwp. ~,,f•.s of1~Wct :•'f>Mf£wm:tdcmvloiW'I~·If101'1, 81)(JI3<ydforl0lm•n~!M-

Fll!t'lfH . .,..,,... .... no tutHYII!nOIII d.!$0-·rinoMio::lt'l- 8/IIUu.:JI n,1•,u-w or BfiVII~ lut"' nf IM!""aument r.flrJUiod 
_o.J,.,dyff~PC'fllto~~l!fvia»" lft!~MIIOI89u<lcltW ... ...,.~~,_.......,, ""¥)i10rt.'4SIT• 
~IQQDIIlrlllfiOI/tllr,_,..,tJI.....,..,...,.OT._~~,.,_t.,_ ~kl~~IIW6N 

~.-..JwilsMd.~ ntiTa4!r"....,.,.,.. •• ,...d~·II'IIOIIIIo'lolinoS(IttJIJcy 
~ ... ~.~-~aflo._......,_d,..-..tt'lct~f/11~ 
IIJO.M~,~~IO•~~cr!!'llP~~olkof'o.,...IIIIIIUCitOOI'IM:tdot-s ..,._ 




